
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 29th September, 2016
at 9.00 am

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, B Harris, 
Furnell, Jordan, Lewzey, Painton, Parnell and D Thomas.
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
accoun
[...]
d gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.
 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 
September 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.
 

7  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MOONLIGHT DRINKS, 
OFFICE 5, 11 CUMBERLAND PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2BH (Pages 5 - 66)

Application for grant of a premises licence in respect of Moonlight Drinks, Office 5, 11 
Cumberland Place, Southampton SO15 2BH, attached.
 

Wednesday, 21 September 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Bogle and Parnell

13. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

16. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - COBDEN NEWS, 113 ST 
DENYS ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO17 2FS 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of a premises licence in 
respect of Cobden News, 113 St. Denys Road, Southampton SO17 2FS.

Mr L Marshall (Trading Standards), PC Alex Boucouvalas (Hampshire Constabulary), 
Ms S Denley (Public Health), Ms S Sulh (Premises Licence Holder), Ms P Sulh 
(Premises Licence Holder’s daughter in law), Mr A Sulh (Premises Licence Holder’s 
son) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be revoked.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Cobden News, 113 St Denys Road, Southampton SO17 2FS by 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 12 -

Trading Standards and supported by Hampshire Constabulary and Public Health. It has 
given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.  Human Rights Legislation 
has been borne in mind whilst making this decision.  

All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account. The Sub-Committee particularly addressed itself to 
the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm.

Having considered all of the above, and all the steps available under section 52, sub 
section 4, the Sub-Committee has decided to revoke the premises licence.  

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard evidence relating to multiple criminal offences at the 
premises. Evidence showed that on at least four occasions alcohol had been sold in 
breach of the mandatory condition requiring alcohol not to be sold below the cost of 
duty plus VAT. HMRC had provided a view that at the price stated (which was not 
considered viable), sourcing of the alcohol was of considerable concern. The price 
indicated an illicit source. Smuggled goods present many risks including risks to health 
but in this instance it is noted that Trading Standards believed the goods to be genuine. 
The Sub-Committee heard that a failure to promptly provide the invoice relating to those 
goods constituted a criminal offence and that further concerns arose regards the 
accuracy and credibility of that document. It is an offence for non-duty paid items to be 
kept at the premises also. Further to this staff at the premises were not lawfully entitled 
to work in the UK and were not paid – which raises serious concern that other offences 
may have been committed. Food at the premises was displayed past the sale by date 
and alcohol was not properly labelled. In addition an underage sale was made at the 
premises. Public Health gave evidence that confirmed the impact of this type of 
offending and that the area in which the premises is located is acknowledged as 
suffering from street drinking. The particular risks posed to children were also outlined.

The Sub-Committee heard that the premises licence holder had run the premises for 
forty years without blemish and that all of the issues described by Trading Standards, 
Hampshire Constabulary and Public Health arose from others managing and in day-to-
day control of the premises.

This evidence accords entirely with the evidence of Trading Standards that the 
premises licence holder (also the DPS) was in effect absent from the premises and that 
there was, as a result, a complete lack of control. Basic due diligence at the premises 
was accordingly failing over a significant period. This has led to the most serious 
breaches of the premises licence and offences being committed.

The Sub-Committee did carefully consider the implications of revocation of the licence 
upon the premises licence holder and were referred to paragraph 11.23 of the statutory 
guidance, but in all the circumstances determined that as premises licence holder and 
DPS at the premises she holds the responsibility for the premises licence. The 
premises licence holder was unable to clarify the business arrangement and the basis 
on which the business and / or premises had been transferred. On this basis the Sub 
Committee could not be satisfied that matters could suitably be resolved moving 

Page 2



- 13 -

forward or that the premises licence holder remained suitable as a result of such 
substantial and prolonged error of judgement. 

The Sub-Committee was referred to the statutory guidance during the course of the 
hearing, notably paragraphs 11.24-11.28 (reviews arising in connection with crime) and 
noted that where the premises are used to further crimes, revocation should be 
seriously considered even in the first instance.

In light of all of the above the Sub-Committee decided that revocation was appropriate 
and proportionate. Whilst carefully considered, alternative steps would not be sufficient 
to address the risks to the licensing objectives posed by the continued operation of the 
premises.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEEE 

SUBJECT 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 
MOONLIGHT DRINKS, OFFICE 5, 11 CUMBERLAND PLACE, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2BH 

DATE OF HEARING  THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 – 09:00 hours 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 15 AUGUST 2016 Application Received 15 AUGUST 2016 

Application Valid : 15 AUGUST 2016 Reference : 2016/02468/01SPRN 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Children Services YES 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue No Response Received 

Environmental Health - Licensing YES 

Planning & Sustainability No Response Received 

Public Health No Response Received 

Hampshire Constabulary YES 

Trading Standards No Response Received 

Page 1 of 62

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 
Mrs. Lorraine Barter 42 Harborough Road, Southampton SO15 2FY Resident 

Mr. Stewart Morris 42 Harborough Road, Southampton SO15 2FY Resident 

Mr. Peter Barratt 8 Morris Road, Southampton SO15 2BT Resident 

Mrs. Tessa Barratt 8 Morris Road, Southampton SO15 2BT Resident 

Mrs. J Gaga 92 Milton Road, Southampton SO15 2BT Resident 

 
Legal Implications 
1.  The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an 

application for a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a 
presumption of grant of a premises licence, subject to the determination of the application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 
 •  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

 •  the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

 •  its own statement of licensing policy 

 •  the Statutory Guidance 

2.  An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable 
activities sought. 

3.  An applicant for the grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or 
who is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates' Court. Any other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the 
magistrates’ Court against the decision to grant of the application or against any conditions 
imposed. 

4.  In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is 
thus obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The 
practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on 
evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for 
reaching its decision. 

5.  The sub-committee must also have regard to: 
 •  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a 
duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 

 •  The Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the 
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act 
in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights 
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have 
an effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the 

Page 2 of 62

Page 6



  

principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the 
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which 
affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic 
society. The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above 
obligations. 

6.  Copies of the application for a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed 
to this report. 

Page 3 of 62

Page 7



Summary of application 
Applicant Miss Danielle Bull 

Designated Premises 
Supervisor 

Miss Danielle Bull 

  

 
The applicant proposes to operate an on demand drinks and snacks delivery service via 
online orders and telephone orders between the hours of 09:00 to Midnight 7 days a week. 
The public will not be allowed on the premises at any time. 
 
The applicant had taken advice from Hampshire Constabulary licensing unit prior to 
submitting the application to the licensing authority and had agreed to include the following 
conditions on her application form. 
 
Operating Schedule 
Deliveries 
Deliveries will only take place to a dwelling or place of work with a recognised postal address, 
including post code. 
Delivery drivers will carry a maximum of £20 in change when on a delivery. 
All customers will receive a phone call, to a numb
[...]
ject: Moonlight Drinks Cumberland place
Date: 10 September 2016 09:17:47

Reference the above
Objection to the granting of application is as follows
To deliver alcohol to premises where there are children present (eg Shared block/non
purpose built flats) could lead to harm to children present
To deliver alcohol to premises where the recipient does not go out to buy could result in
public disorder

Thank you

Best

Peter Barratt
8 Morris Road
Polygon

Page 59 of 62

Page 63



From: tessa barratt
To: Licensing
Subject: Moonlight Drinks 5-12 Cumberland Place
Date: 03 September 2016 11:25:32

Reference the above I object to this license being granted
The reasons are manifold and obvious
There is really no need to encourage further drinking especially the delivery of such
There are MANY MANY outlets providing alcohol in the immediate area

Thakj you for your attention to my objection

Cordially

Mrs T Barratt
8 Morris Road
Polygon
so152bt

Page 60 of 62

Page 64



From: tessa barratt
To: Licensing
Subject: Moonlight Drinks 5-12 Cumberland Place
Date: 08 September 2016 16:03:30

To whom

I object to this license being granted on the following grounds

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public nuisance
The fact that vulnerable children/young people could be affected by proximity of such a
 delivery business

Cordially

Mrs T Barratt
8 Morris Road
Polygon
So152bt

Page 61 of 62

Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MOONLIGHT DRINKS, OFFICE 5, 11 CUMBERLAND PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2BH





Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors B Harris, Parnell and D Thomas

17. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Harris be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

20. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MOONLIGHT DRINKS, 
OFFICE 5, 11 CUMBERLAND PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2BH 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Moonlight Drinks, Office 5, 11 Cumberland Place, Southampton SO15 2BH.

Ms D Bull (Applicant), Mr R Williams (for the Applicant) and Mrs L Barter (Local 
Resident) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Moonlight Drinks, Office 5, 11 Cumberland Place, Southampton SO15 2BH. It 
has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   



- 15 -

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.

The Sub-Committee has determined that the application should be granted as applied 
for.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that no representation had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities but notably Hampshire Constabulary, Children’s Services, 
Public Health or Environmental Health.  In the absence of representation, the 
assumption must be that the responsible authorities are satisfied with the application.  
Extensive conditions are proposed by the applicant and attached within the papers and 
dealing with deliveries, training, incident book, refusals book and Challenge 25.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from residents raising concerns regarding the 
potential for an increase in nuisance and crime and disorder as a result of an additional 
premises selling alcohol in this location.  Whilst the Sub-Committee sympathises with 
these concerns it was forced to consider whether the evidence presented was sufficient 
to make it appropriate in all the circumstances to refuse the licence or restrict the 
operation of the premises.  

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the premises is intended to 
be used as a delivery service and will make no face to face sales at the premises.  The 
Sub-Committee was impressed by the level of detail in the proposed conditions, 
particularly those preventing the sale of alcohol to underage customers and preventing 
inadvertent deliveries to the wrong address.    

The premises explained the nature of the business and confirmed that the target market 
was not cheap alcohol on a large scale but a much smaller and refined service with 
deliveries being made unobtrusively and without any real potential for a nuisance 
caused as a result.  

In light of all the circumstances, the Sub-Committee could see no reason, based on the 
Licensing Objectives, to refuse a Premises Licence in this location.   The premises is 
not located within a CIP area and accordingly the Sub-Committee accepted legal 
advice provided during the course of the hearing that the presumption was for grant of 
the licence unless there was good reason based on the Licensing Objectives not to do 
so. 

Local residents can be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence does in 
fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may be 
initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in appropriate 
steps being taken to address them.  

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice provided during the course of the hearing 
that planning considerations (including potential development) as well as commercial 
need or demand for the premises cannot be taken into consideration. 



- 16 -

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


